1	[Administrative Code - Public Works Greening Fund]
2	
3	Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code by adding Section 10.100-
4	371 to establish the Department of Public Works Greening Fund as a Category Six
5	Fund.
6	NOTE: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u> ;
7	deletions are <i>strike through italies Times New Roman</i> .  Board amendment additions are <u>double-underlined;</u>
8	Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
10	Section 1. The San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by adding
11	Section 10.100-371, to read as follows:
12	SEC. 10.100-371. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS GREENING FUND.
13	(a) Establishment of Fund. The Department of Public Works Greening Fund is hereby
14	established as a category six fund for the purpose of receiving all cash gifts, donations and
15	contributions of money that may from time to time be offered to the City and County to pay for
16	Department of Public Works design, construction and/or maintenance of Greening Projects.
17	"Greening Projects" shall mean projects designed to establish public landscaped areas, gardens and
18	plazas in San Francisco's streets and public rights-of-way including, but not limited to, Pavement to
19	Parks projects.
20	(b) Use of Fund. All monies deposited into the fund shall, consistent with the gift, donation, or
21	contribution, be expended for implementation and/or maintenance of Greening Projects and
22	improvements prescribed by the City's Better Streets Plan to calm traffic, improve pedestrian and
23	bicycle safety and to manage storm water runoff.
24	(c) Administration of Fund. The Director of the Department of Public Works is authorized to
25	accept all gifts to the Department of Public Works for the uses and purposes described in subsection

1	(b), including but not limited to gifts of money, equipment, property, supplies and services. Gifts to the
2	fund are exempt from the provisions of Administrative Code Section 10.100-305.
3	
4	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
5	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
6	By:
7	John D. Malamut Deputy City Attorney
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	